RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 309715

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY 2 8 2015

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ALLOCATING \$9,500 TO VIA INTERNATIONAL FOR THE CHICANO PARK DAY EVENT, PURSUANT TO COUNCIL POLICY 100-06, "CITY COUNCIL FUNDING OF COMMUNITY PROJECTS, PROGRAMS, AND SERVICES."

WHEREAS, the San Diego City Council (City Council) adopted Council Policy 100-06, titled "City Council Funding of Community Projects, Programs and Services" on June 28, 2011, by San Diego Resolution R-306903 (July 7, 2011); and

WHEREAS, among other things, Council Policy 100-06 provides a procedure and uniform requirements for awarding funds to and contracting with non-profit organizations and public agencies for one-time community, social, environmental, cultural, or recreational needs which serve a lawful public purpose; and

WHEREAS, Via International has requested funding for the Chicano Park Day event, where visitors will experience traditional music and dance, including performances of Aztec Indigenous dance, speakers, folkloric dancers, children's arts and crafts, and a display of classic low rider cars; and

WHEREAS, the requested funding will be used to cover security, insurance, rentals and some promotional materials; and

WHEREAS, Via International's request for funding for the Chicano Park Day event will benefit the public whereby attendees can learn about the culture and history of Chicano Park, enjoy local entertainment, and learn about low-rider culture and the art that is shown on the cars during a free, family-friendly, community-based event; and

WHEREAS, it is the determination of the City Council that the above-described program fits within the parameters of Council Policy 100-06; and

WHEREAS, Council District 8 recommends an allocation of \$9,500 to Via International for the purposes set forth in this resolution; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the allocation described in this resolution is made for a public purpose.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council waives Council Policy 100-06, section 3(g), which provides: "An organization may not apply to receive funding for an event or program which has already occurred, nor any capital improvement, goods, supplies, materials, or equipment which have already been purchased."

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized and directed to execute, for and on behalf of the City, a Community Projects, Programs, and Services FY 2015 City Council Allocations Agreement between the City of San Diego and Via International (Agreement) in an amount not to exceed \$9,500 for the project described in this resolution, under terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR-309715

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed \$9,500 from the Community Projects, Programs, and Services budget Fund No. 100000, Cost Center 1108110008, to provide funds for the Agreement, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By

Prescilla Dugard

Chief Deputy City Attorney

PMD:ccm May 7, 2015

Or.Dept: Council District 8

Doc. No.: 1005644 CC No.: 00007841

I certify that this Resolution was passed by of MAY 12 2015	the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting —
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
Approved: 5/28 15	Reputy City Clerk Theili
(date) Vetoed:(date)	KĚVIN L. FÄULCONEŘ, Mayor KEVIN L. FAULCONEŘ, Mayor

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

		CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE						ORIGINATING	CC_	3000007841	
									NO::	1108	
				uired for the allotme asury, and is other			ose set forth in the f	oregoing resol	ution i	s available in the	
Amou	•	armorpared to co		abary, and to other	moo unumotto	u.	Fund:				
Purpo	se:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								
Date:							Ву:				
		COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT									
Doc.		1		<i>′</i>	ACCOUNTING DATA	Business			\neg		
Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS		Original Amount	
								TOTAL AMOU	JNT		
resolu confor contra to the money	tion, can mity with ict, that si credit of ys anticip	be incurred with the requirement ufficient moneys the appropriation ated to come into	out the violation s of the Charte to meet the obl n from which the o the Treasury,	n of any of the provi r of the City of San ligations of said con e same are to be dra	sions of the C Diego, that su Itract are actu awn, and that	harter of officient mally in the the said r	ntract or agreement a the City of San Dieg oneys have been ap Treasury, or are an money now actually erwise unencumbere	o; and I do her propriated for ticipated to cor in the Treasury	reby fu the pu me int	urther certify, in urpose of said the Treasury,	
	Exceed:		\$9,500.00					•			
Vendor: Via International											
Purpose: Allocation to Via International for Chicano Park Day.											
								A-100	<u> </u>		
Date:		May 5, 2015 By: Tina Gray COMPATIBLE ER'S DEPARTMENT									
			- 	Δ	ACCOUNTING DATA	····		COMPLEDITER.	S DEPAR	TMENT	
Doc.	г.	E. J. J.	1.410.1			Business	Cont Courter	WDO		Onicinal Assess	
ltem 01	Fund 100000	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account 512059	Area 1108	Cost Center 1108110008	WBS		Original Amount \$9,500.00	
									4		
······································											

CC-361 (REV 7-09)

TOTAL AMOUNT

\$9,500.00

FUND OVERRIDE

CC 3000007841

ssed by the Council of T	MAY 1 2 2015		by the following vote:		
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Sherri Lightner	$ ot\!$				
Lorie Zapf	$ ot \hspace{-1em} \not \square$. 🔲		
Todd Gloria	Z				
Myrtle Cole	$ ot\!\!\!/$				
Mark Kersey					
Chris Cate	Z				
Scott Sherman	$ ot \hspace{-1em} \square$				
David Alvarez	Z				
Marti Emerald	×				
e of final passage	MAY 2 8 2015				
	MAY 2 8 2015 colution is approved by the returned to the Office of the control o			age is the date the	
•					
THENTICATED BY:		M	KEVIN L. FA ayor of The City of	San Diego, California	
			ELIZABETH		
(Seal)		City By	Clerk of The City	of Jan Diego, Californ	ia. Peput

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R-

309715